
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 

To Board of Education  

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer for Facilities Planning and 

Management Division – Kenya Chatman, Executive Director of Facilities 

Board Meeting Date June 12, 2024 

Subject Change Order No. 2 Agreement Between Owner and Contractor – Mar Con Builders, Inc. 

– Kaiser Child Development Center Site Improvements Project – Division of Facilities

Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor of 

Change Order No. 2 by and between the District and Mar Con Builders, Inc., Oakland, 

CA, which includes PCO's 27 and 28, to furnish and install soft surface playmat tiles and 

install a solar reflecting track on the lower yard area near portables; as well supplemental 

planting for the Kaiser Child Development Center Site Improvements Project, in the 

amount of $79,567.00 increasing the contract price from $6,708,351.00 to $6,781,918.00 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 

Participation Percentage)

pursuant to the Change Order.  

This Change Order is for Kaiser Child Development Center Site Improvements Project.  

43.80% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor of 

Change Order No. 2 by and between the District and Mar Con Builders, Inc., Oakland, 

CA, which includes PCO's 27 and 28, to furnish and install soft surface playmat tiles and 

install a solar reflecting track on the lower yard area near portables; as well supplemental 

planting for the Kaiser Child Development Center Site Improvements Project, in the 

amount of $79,567.00 increasing the contract price from $6,708,351.00 to $6,781,918.00 

pursuant to the Change Order. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Building Funds, Measure Y 

Attachments • Change Order No. 1 and Other Documents

• Routing Form

• File ID 23-1135; P24-0475

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 24-1373

Introduction Date 06-12-2024

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
24-1217
6/12/2024 CJH







5/16/24

Name: Benjamin Davis
Title: President, Board of Education 

Sign:   Date: 6/13/2024

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Title: Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

Sign:   Date: 6/13/2024

COREY.HOLLIS
Benjamin Davis

COREY.HOLLIS
Revised - Kyla Johnson-Trammell





















































































{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 5/13/2024 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT  

 
DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 
Project Name                                   Kaiser Elementary School Child Development Center Campus Improvements Project  Site 812 

Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 
 

Attachment Checklist x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

   

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name  Mar Con Builders, Inc. Agency’s 
Contact Marco Manriquez 

OUSD Vendor ID # 002712 Title  President  
Street Address 8108A Capwell Drive  City Oakland State CA Zip  94621 
Telephone 510-639-1914 Policy Expires  
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor?   Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes     No 
OUSD Project # 21112 

 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 6-8-2023 

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 6-30-2024 

  New Date of Contract End (If Any)  
 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum)  $  

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $  If Amendment, Change in Price  $79,567.00 
Other Expenses  Requisition Number  

 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

9655/9858 
Fund 21, Measure Y  210-9650-0 9858- 8500-6271-812 9180-9906-9999-21112 

 
6271 

 
$79,567.00  

 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 
Division Head     Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 
Executive Director, Facilities Planning and Management  

Signature Date Approved  

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                                                                                                Date Approved  

 Chief Systems & Services Officer, Facilities Planning and Management   
3. Signature Date Approved  

 Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved  

 President, Board of Education     

5. Signature Date Approved  
 

5/16/24

Kenya Chatman (May 17, 2024 09:16 PDT)
May 17, 2024

Preston Thomas (May 17, 2024 13:58 PDT) May 17, 2024




